and of the energy generated from biomass as the core source of energy, results from the assumptions applied to the projection s

approved by the local management of the Grycksbo Paper Mill.

The table below presents the core assumptions applied to calculate  the value in use as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December

2017.

The table below presents sensitivity of the value in use of assets to fluctuations of each parameter underlying the test:

Main assumptions 2018 2017

Approved projections based on 2019-2023 2018-2022

Income tax rate 21,4% 22,0%

Discount rate before tax effect 10,2% 8,5%

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8,0% 8,0%

Growth rate in the residual period 0,0% 0,0%

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  79
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

The value in use resulting from impairment tests adjusted for the value of financial obligations was PLN 24,579 thousand as at

the balance sheet date and the value of investments in Arctic Paper Investment AB is PLN 32,407 thousand. The total impairment

charge of the investment as at 31 December 2018 was PLN 365,988 thousand (31 December 2017: PLN 358,160 thousand).

Parameters

Increase in

basis points

Effect on value

in use

31 December 2018

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) +0,1 p.p. (1 078)

Growth rate in the residual period +0,1 p.p. 743

Sales volume in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 667

Sales prices in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 726

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (3 368)

Energy prices in first year of the projection +1,0% (153)

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) -0,1 p.p. 1 104

Growth rate in the residual period -0,1 p.p. (716)

Sales volume in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (667)

Sales prices in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (726)

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 3 368

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection -1,0% 153

31 December 2017

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) +0,1 p.p. (1 210)

Growth rate in the residual period +0,1 p.p. 668

Sales volume in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 5 365

Sales prices in the first year of the projection + 0,1% 7 127

Pulp purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (31 384)

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection +1,0% (4 489)

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) -0,1 p.p. 1 239

Growth rate in the residual period -0,1 p.p. (651)

Sales volume in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (5 365)

Energy purchase prices in the first year of the projection - 0,1% (7 127)

Pulp prices in first year of the projection -1,0% 31 384

Energy prices in first year of the projection -1,0% 4 489

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  80
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

18.3. Other financial assets

Maturity date
As at

31 December 2018

Short - term

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Munkedals AB 2019-12-31 8 128

  - amount: PLN 7,849 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. (short-term portion) 2019-12-31 16 553

  - amount: PLN 4,800 thousand and EUR 2,600 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. (Capex A, short-term part) 2019-12-31 7 329

  - amount: EUR 1,633 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB (short-term part) 2019-12-31 2 686

  - amount: EUR 624 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB (short-term part) 2019-12-31 4 789

  - amount: EUR 1,112 thousand

Loans granted to Paper Grycksbo AB 31.12.2019* 36 132

  - amount: EUR 8,400 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Benelux 31.12.2022* 450

  - amount: EUR 100 thousand

Cashpooling Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB 47 781

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Mochenwangen GmbH 29 185

  - amount: EUR 6,714 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH 30 269

  - amount: EUR 4,603 thousand + EUR 2,389 thousand

Impairment charges to assets (59 455)

  - applies to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH and Arctic Paper Mochenwangen GmbH

123 848

*possibility to repay upon request within 14 days

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  81
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

Maturity date
As at

31 December 2018

L ong -term

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment AB (interest) 82 709

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH 4 286

  - amount: EUR 990 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. 2021-08-27 31 960

  - amount: PLN 9,600 thousand and EUR 5,200 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. (Capex A) 2022-08-27 21 070

  - amount: EUR 4,900 thousand

Loans granted to Paper Grycksbo AB 2021-08-27 5 366

  - amount: EUR 1,248 thousand

Loans granted to Paper Grycksbo AB 2021-08-27 14 345

  - amount: EUR 3,336 thousand

Impairment charges to assets

  - applies to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH (4 286)

The loan is recognised as an investment in subsidiary entities (82 709)

72 742

Total other financial assets 196 588

*possibility to repay prematurely upon request

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  82
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

Other financial assets in 2017 were as follows:

Maturity

date

Value as at

31 December 2017

Short - term

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Munkedals AB 31.12.2018 7 930

  - amount: PLN 7,849 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. (short-term portion) 31.12.2018 16 391

  - amount: PLN 4,800 thousand and EUR 2,600 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. (Capex A, short-term part) 31.12.2018 3 449

  - amount: EUR 798 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB (short-term part) 31.12.2018 1 764

  - amount: EUR 416 thousand

Loans granted to Paper Grycksbo AB 31.12.2019* 35 127

  - amount: EUR 8,400 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Benelux 31.12.2022* 425

  - amount: EUR 100 thousand

Cashpooling Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB 10 070

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Mochenwangen GmbH 29 185

  - amount: EUR 6,714 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH 19 926

  - amount: EUR 4,603 thousand

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH 10 343

  - amount: EUR 2,389 thousand

Impairment charges to assets (59 455)

  - applies to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH and Arctic Paper Mochenwangen GmbH

75 156

*possibility to repay upon request within 14 days

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  83
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

18.4. Other non-financial assets

19. Inventories

The Company does not and did not have any inventories in 2018 and in 2017.

Maturity

date

Value as at

31 December 2017

L ong -term

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment AB (interest) 82 709

  - interest rate: Wibor 6M + 4.8%

Loan granted to Arctic Paper Investment GmbH 4 286

  - amount: EUR 990 thousand

Loans granted to Arctic Paper Kostrzyn  S.A. 27.08.2021 46 937

[…]

The principle used by the Company currently and throughout the whole period covered with  these financial statements is not to

trade in financial instruments.

The core risks arising from the Company's financial instruments include: interest rate risk, liquidity risk, FX risk and cred it risk.

The Management Board verifies and approves the management principles of each type of risk – the principles are concisely

presented herebelow. The Company has also been monitoring the risk of market prices of holdings of financial instruments.

30.1. Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to financial liabilities and granted

variable interest loans.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to fluctuations

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of gross profit (loss) to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant (in connection with liabilities with variable interest rates). No impact on equity or total

comprehensive income has been presented.

Increase/decrease by
percentage points

Impact on gross
profit or loss for

2018

As at 31 December 2018

PLN +1% 181

EUR +1% 210

SEK +1% -

PLN -1% (181)

EUR -1% (210)
SEK -1% -

Increase/decrease by
percentage points

Impact on gross
profit or loss for

2017

As at 31 December 2017

PLN +1% 144

EUR +1% 737

SEK +1% -

PLN -1% (144)

EUR -1% (737)
SEK -1% -

Annual Report 2018 of Arctic Paper S.A.  96
Standalone Financial Statements
(all amounts in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

30.2. FX risk

The Company is exposed to transactional FX ri sk. The risk mainly arises as a result of receiving by the Company dividend from

its subsidiaries and from granting and taking loans in foreign currencies – and to a lesser extent – as a result of purchase

transactions made in currencies other than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of gross profit (loss) (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and